



EN Instruction manual

SAFETY

- By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer cannot be held responsible for the damage.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord cannot become entangled.
- The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.
- The user must not leave the appliance unattended while it is connected to the supply.
- This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for the purpose it is made for.
- This appliance shall not be used by children aged less than 8 years. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless older than 8 and supervised.
- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
 - Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments.
 - By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments.
 - Bed and breakfast type environments.
 - Farm houses.
- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
- If the kettle is overfilled, boiling water may be ejected.
- Do not remove the lid while the water is boiling.
- Please use the kettle only with the stand provided.
- Caution: Ensure that the kettle is switched off before removing it from its stand.
- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- WARNING: The filling aperture must not be opened during use.
- The heating element surface is subject to residual heat after use.
- WARNING: Serious injuries can occur in case of misusing the appliance and accessories.

- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments.
- By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments.
- Bed and breakfast type environments.
- Farm houses.

- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
- If the kettle is overfilled, boiling water may be ejected.
- Do not remove the lid while the water is boiling.
- Please use the kettle only with the stand provided.
- Caution: Ensure that the kettle is switched off before removing it from its stand.
- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- WARNING: The filling aperture must not be opened during use.
- The heating element surface is subject to residual heat after use.
- WARNING: Serious injuries can occur in case of misusing the appliance and accessories.



This product complies with conformity requirements of the applicable European regulations or directives.



This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.



The Green Dot is the registered trademark of Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH and is protected as a trademark worldwide. The logo may only be used by customers of DSD GmbH holding a valid trademark usage contract or by engaged waste management companies within the Federal Republic of Germany. This also applies to reproduction of the logo by third parties in a dictionary, an encyclopedia or an electronic database containing a reference manual.



The product and packaging materials are recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer responsibility. Dispose it separately, following the illustrated packaging symbols, for better waste treatment. The Triman logo is valid in France only.



The universal recycling symbol, logo, or icon is an internationally recognized symbol used to designate recyclable materials. The recycling symbol is in the public domain and is not a trademark.



Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local Authority or local store for recycling advice.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

- Cover
- Handle
- On/ off switch with power indicator light

BEFORE THE FIRST USE

- Take the appliance and accessories out the box. Remove the slickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Place the device on a flat stable surface and ensure a minimum of 10 cm. free space around the device. This device is not suitable for installation in a cabinet or for outside use.
- Before the first use boil a full kettle of water to clean the kettle and discard this water.
- Connect the power cable to the socket. (Note: Make sure the indicated voltage on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V 50-60Hz).

USE

- Always remove the kettle from the base when filling it, this to avoid water dripping into the base.
- Make sure the water level will never exceed the maximum level marker.
- If not enough water is used, the kettle will switch off, with too much water it may boil over. Switch the device on by pressing at the on/off switch. The indicator light will be illuminated. Once the water has boiled, the on/ off switch returns automatically to the off position.
- If the appliance is accidentally switched on when empty, the boil-dry protection will automatically switch it off. Adding cool water will cool the boil-dry protection mechanism which enables you to use the kettle as normal.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Before cleaning, unplug the appliance and wait for the appliance to cool down.
- Use a soft damp cloth to clean the housing of the device.
- Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the appliance.
- Never immerse the kettle and base in water or any other liquids.
- The device should be regularly decalcified. Use a descaling product which is suitable for household appliances.
- Rinse the kettle several times with clean water after descaling.

ENVIRONMENT



This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

Support

You can find all available information and spare parts at www.tristar.eu!

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing

VEILIGHEID

- Als u de veiligheidsinstructies negeert, kan de fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk worden gehouden voor de mogelijke schade.
- Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de onderhoudsmonteur van de fabrikant of door personen met een soortgelijke kwalificatie om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer te trekken en zorg dat het snoer niet in de war kan raken.
- Het apparaat moet op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond worden geplaatst.
- De gebruiker mag het apparaat niet onbeheerd achterlaten terwijl het op de voeding is aangesloten.
- Dit apparaat is uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik en voor het doel waar het voor bestemd is.
- Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrek aan de benodigde ervaring en kennis indien ze onder toezicht staan of instructies krijgen over hoe het apparaat op een veilige manier kan worden gebruikt alsook de gevaren begrijpen die met het gebruik samenhangen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Houd het apparaat en het netsnoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. Laat reiniging en onderhoud niet door kinderen uitvoeren, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht staan.
- Dompel het snoer, de stekker of het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk en soortgelijk gebruik, zoals:
 - Personeelskeukens in winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen.
 - Door gasten in hotels, motels en andere residentiële omgevingen.
 - Bed&Breakfast-type omgevingen.
 - Boerderijen.
- Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
- Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen. Houd het apparaat en het netsnoer buiten bereik van kinderen.
- Indien de waterkoker te vol zit, kan er kokend water uit lopen.
- Verwijder het deksel niet terwijl het water kookt.
- Gebruik de waterkoker uitsluitend met de bijgeleverde standaard.
- Let op: Zorg ervoor dat de waterkoker is uitgeschakeld voordat u deze van de standaard verwijdt.

- Dompel het snoer, de stekker of het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- WAARSCHUWING: De vulopening mag tijdens gebruik niet worden geopend.
- Het oppervlak van het verwarmingselement is na gebruik onderhevig aan restwarmte.
- WAARSCHUWING: Onjuist gebruik van het apparaat en de bijbehorende accessoires kan leiden tot ernstige verwondingen.



Dit product voldoet aan de conformiteitseisen van de toepasselijke Europese verordeningen of richtlijnen.



Dit symbool wordt gebruikt voor het markeren van materialen die bestemd zijn om in aanraking te komen met voedsel in de Europese Unie, zoals gedefinieerd in verordening (EC) nr. 1935/2004.



The Green Dot is het geregistreerde handelsmerk van Der Grüne Punkt - Duales System Deutschland GmbH en is een wereldwijd beschermd handelsmerk. Het logo mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door klanten van DSD GmbH die in het bezit zijn van een geldig handelsmerkgebruikscontract of door aangewezen afvalverwerkingsbedrijven binnen de Bondsrepubliek Duitsland. Dit geldt ook voor de reproductie van het logo door derden in een woordenboek, een encyclopedie of een elektronische databank met een naslagwerk.



Het product en de verpakkingsmaterialen zijn recyclebaar, binnen de grenzen van de uitgebreide verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant. Verwijder het gescheiden, volgens de geïllustreerde verpakkingssymbolen, voor een betere afvalverwerking. Het Triman-logo is alleen in Frankrijk geldig.



Het universele recyclingsymbool, -logo of -pictogram is een internationaal erkend symbool dat wordt gebruikt om recyclebare materialen aan te duiden. Het recyclingsymbool behoort tot het publieke domein en is geen handelsmerk.



Afgedankte elektrische producten mogen niet samen met huishoudelijk vuil worden weggegooid. Gelieve te laten recyclen bij de daartoe aangewezen faciliteiten. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of plaatselijke winkel voor advies over recycling.

ONDERDELENBESCHRIJVING

- Deksel
- Handvat
- Aan/uit-schakelaar met stroomindicatielampje

VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

- Haal het apparaat en de accessoires uit de doos. Verwijder de stickers, de beschermfolie of het plastic van het apparaat.
- Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond. Zorg voor minimaal 10 cm vrije ruimte rondom het apparaat. Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor inbouw of gebruik buitenshuis.
- Kook voor het eerste gebruik eerst een volle kan water om de kan te reinigen. Gooi dit water weg.
- Sluit de voedingskabel aan op het stopcontact. (Opmerking: controleer of het voltage op het apparaat overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit. Voltage 220V-240V 50-60Hz).

GEBRUIK

- Verwijder voor het vullen altijd de waterkoker van de basis om te voorkomen dat er water in de basis druppelt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het waterniveau nooit boven de maximummarkering komt.
- Bij te weinig water zal de waterkoker uitschakelen. Bij te veel water kan het water overkoken. Schakel het apparaat in door op de aan/uit-schakelaar te drukken. Het indicatielampje gaat branden. Zodra het water kookt, gaat de aan/uit-schakelaar automatisch terug naar de uit-stand.
- Indien het apparaat per ongeluk leeg wordt ingeschakeld, schakelt de droogkookbeveiliging het apparaat automatisch uit. Door het toevoegen van koud water koelt de droogkookbeveiliging af en kunt u de waterkoker weer op normale wijze gebruiken.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

- Haal voor het schoonmaken de stekker uit het stopcontact en wacht tot het apparaat afgekoeld is.
- Gebruik een zachte vochtige doek om de behuizing van het apparaat te reinigen.
- Reinig het apparaat met een vochtige doek. Gebruik nooit agressieve en schurende schoonmaakmiddelen, schuursponsjes of staalwol, die het apparaat beschadigen.
- Dompel de waterkoker en de basis nooit onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Het apparaat moet regelmatig worden ontkalkt. Gebruik een ontkalkingsmiddel dat geschikt is voor huishoudelijke apparaten.
- Spoel na het ontkalken de waterkoker een aantal keer met schoon water.

MILIEU



Dit apparaat mag aan het einde van de levensduur niet bij het normale huisafval worden gedeponeerd, maar moet bij een speciaal inzamelpunt voor hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische apparaten worden aangeboden. Het symbool op het apparaat, in de gebruiksaanwijzing en op de verpakking attendeert u hierop. De in het apparaat gebruikte materialen kunnen worden gerecycled. Met het recyclen van gebruikte huishoudelijke apparaten levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Informeer bij uw lokale overheid naar het inzamelpunt.

Support

U kunt alle beschikbare informatie en reservonderdelen vinden op www.tristar.eu!

FR Manuel d'instructions

SÉCURITÉ

- Si vous ignorez les consignes de sécurité, le fabricant ne peut être tenu pour responsable des dommages.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son réparateur ou des personnes qualifiées afin d'éviter tout risque.
- Ne déplacez jamais l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon et veillez à ce que celui-ci ne s'enroule pas.

- L'appareil doit être posé sur une surface stable et nivelée.
- L'utilisateur ne doit pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance tant qu'il est branché sur l'alimentation électrique.
- Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à des utilisations domestiques et seulement dans le but pour lequel il est fabriqué.
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et des personnes présentant un handicap physique, sensoriel ou mental voire ne disposant pas des connaissances et de l'expérience nécessaires en cas de surveillance ou d'instructions sur l'usage de cet appareil en toute sécurité et de compréhension des risques impliqués. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Maintenez l'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Le nettoyage et la maintenance utilisateur ne doivent pas être confiés à des enfants sauf s'ils ont 8 ans ou plus et sont sous surveillance.
- Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique, n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil dans de l'eau ou autre liquide.
- Cet appareil est destiné à une utilisation domestique et aux applications similaires, notamment :
 - Coin cuisine des commerces, bureaux et autres environnements de travail.
 - Hôtels, motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel.
 - Environnements de type chambre d'hôtes.
 - Fermes.
- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par les enfants. Maintenez l'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants.
- De l'eau bouillante peut se déverser si la bouilloire est trop pleine.
- N'ouvrez pas le couvercle pendant l'ébullition de l'eau.
- La bouilloire ne doit être utilisée qu'avec le socle fourni.
- Attention : assurez-vous que la bouilloire est éteinte avant de la retirer de sa base.
- Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique, n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil dans de l'eau ou autre liquide .
- AVERTISSEMENT : L'ouverture de remplissage doit rester fermée durant l'usage.
- La surface de l'élément chauffant est sujette à une chaleur résiduelle après usage.
- AVERTISSEMENT : la mauvaise utilisation de l'appareil et des accessoires peut entraîner des blessures graves.

- Coin cuisine des commerces, bureaux et autres environnements de travail.
- Hôtels, motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel.
- Environnements de type chambre d'hôtes.
- Fermes.

- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par les enfants. Maintenez l'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants.
- De l'eau bouillante peut se déverser si la bouilloire est trop pleine.
- N'ouvrez pas le couvercle pendant l'ébullition de l'eau.
- La bouilloire ne doit être utilisée qu'avec le socle fourni.
- Attention : assurez-vous que la bouilloire est éteinte avant de la retirer de sa base.
- Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique, n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil dans de l'eau ou autre liquide .
- AVERTISSEMENT : L'ouverture de remplissage doit rester fermée durant l'usage.
- La surface de l'élément chauffant est sujette à une chaleur résiduelle après usage.
- AVERTISSEMENT : la mauvaise utilisation de l'appareil et des accessoires peut entraîner des blessures graves.



Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de conformité des règlements ou directives européens en vigueur.



Ce symbole est utilisé pour le marquage des matériaux destinés à entrer en contact avec les aliments dans l'Union Européenne, tel que défini dans le règlement (CE) n° 1935/2004.



Le Point vert est une marque déposée de Der Grüne Punkt - Duales System Deutschland GmbH et est une marque déposée dans le monde entier. Le logo ne peut être utilisé que par des clients de DSD GmbH titulaires d'une licence valide d'utilisation de la marque ou par des entreprises engagées dans la gestion des déchets en République Fédérale Allemande. Cela s'applique également à la reproduction du logo par des tiers dans un dictionnaire, une encyclopédie ou une base de données électronique contenant un manuel de référence.



Le produit et les matériaux d'emballage sont recyclables, sous réserve de la responsabilité étendue du fabricant. Par souci de bon traitement des déchets, mettez-le au rebut séparément, en suivant les symboles d'emballage illustrés. Le logo Triman n'est valable qu'en France.



Le symbole, le logo ou l'icône universel de recyclage est un symbole internationalement reconnu utilisé pour désigner les matériaux recyclables. Le symbole du recyclage relève du domaine public et n'est pas une marque déposée.



Les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Veuillez recycler là où les installations sont disponibles. Vérifiez auprès des autorités locales ou du magasin le plus proche pour obtenir des conseils sur le recyclage.

DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES

- Couvercle
- Poignée
- Bouton Marche/Arrêt (On/Off) avec voyant lumineux

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

- Sortez l'appareil et les accessoires hors de la boîte. Retirez les autocollants, le film protecteur ou le plastique de l'appareil.
- Mettez l'appareil sur une surface stable plate et assurez un dégagement tout autour de l'appareil d'au moins 10 cm. Cet appareil ne convient pas à une installation dans une armoire ou à un usage à l'extérieur.
- Faites bouillir une bouilloire d'eau avant la première utilisation pour nettoyer la bouilloire et jetez cette eau.

- Mettez le câble d'alimentation dans la prise. (Remarque : Assurez-vous que la tension indiquée sur l'appareil correspond à la tension locale avant de brancher l'appareil. Voltage : 220 V-240 V 50-60 Hz).

UTILISATION

- Retirez toujours la bouilloire de la base pour la remplir. Vous évitez ainsi les gouttes sur la base.
- Veillez à ne jamais dépasser le niveau d'eau au-delà du repère maximum d'eau.
- S'il n'y a pas suffisamment d'eau, la bouilloire s'éteint et s'il y en a trop, l'eau déborde. Mettez l'appareil sous tension en appuyant sur l'interrupteur marche/arrêt. Le témoin s'allume. Dès que l'eau a bouilli, l'interrupteur marche/arrêt revient automatiquement en position d'arrêt.
- Si l'appareil est accidentellement mis en marche alors qu'il est vide, la protection contre l'ébullition à sec se déclenche automatiquement. Ajoutez de l'eau pour refroidir le mécanisme de protection contre l'ébullition à sec afin de pouvoir utiliser la bouilloire normalement.

NETTOYAGE ET MAINTENANCE

- Avant le nettoyage, débranchez l'appareil et attendez qu'il refroidisse.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux humide pour nettoyer les surfaces de l'appareil.
- Nettoyez l'appareil à l'aide d'un chiffon humide. N'utilisez jamais de nettoyant abrasif ni de tampon à récurer ou de laine d'acier, ce qui pourrait endommager l'appareil.
- N'immergez jamais la bouilloire et le socle dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
- L'appareil doit être détartré régulièrement. Utilisez un détartrant adapté aux appareils électroménagers.
- Après le détartrage, rincez plusieurs fois la bouilloire avec de l'eau propre.

ENVIRONNEMENT



Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers à la fin de sa durée de vie. Il doit être remis à un centre de recyclage pour les appareils électriques et électroniques. Ce symbole sur l'appareil, le manuel d'utilisation et l'emballage attire votre attention sur un point important. Les matériaux utilisés dans cet appareil sont recyclables. En recyclant vos appareils, vous contribuez de manière significative à la protection de notre environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès des autorités locales pour connaître les centres de collecte des déchets.

Support

Vous retrouvez toutes les informations et pièces de rechange sur www.tristar.eu !

DE Bedienungsanleitung

SICHERHEIT

- Beim Ignorieren der Sicherheitshinweise kann der Hersteller nicht für Schäden haftbar gemacht werden.
- Ist das Netzkabel beschädigt, muss es vom Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder ähnlich qualifizierten Personen ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Bewegen Sie das Gerät niemals durch Ziehen am Kabel, und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Kabel nicht verwickeln kann.
- Das Gerät muss auf einer ebenen, stabilen Fläche platziert werden.
- Das Gerät darf nicht unbeaufsichtigt sein, wenn es eingesteckt ist.
- Dieses Gerät darf nur für den Haushaltsgebrauch und nur für den Zweck benutzt werden, für den es hergestellt wurde.
- Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern unter 8 Jahren verwendet werden. Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnissen verwendet werden, sofern diese Personen beaufsichtigt oder über den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterrichtet wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät nicht spielen. Halten Sie das Gerät und sein Anschlusskabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren. Reinigung- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nicht von Kindern vorgenommen werden, es sei denn, sie sind älter als 8 und werden beaufsichtigt.
- Tauchen Sie das Kabel, den Stecker oder das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten, um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden.
- Dieses Gerät ist dazu bestimmt, im Haushalt und ähnlichen Anwendungen verwendet zu werden, wie beispielsweise:
 - In Küchen für Mitarbeiter in Läden, Büros und anderen gewerblichen Bereichen.
 - Von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen Wohneinrichtungen.
 - In Frühstückspensionen.
 - In Gutshäusern.

- Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät nicht spielen.
- Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern verwendet werden. Halten Sie das Gerät und sein Anschlusskabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Wenn der Wasserkocher überfüllt wird, kann kochendes Wasser austreten.
- Den Deckel nicht abnehmen, während das Wasser kocht.
- Bitte den Wasserkocher nur mit der mitgelieferten Basis verwenden.
- Vorsicht: Der Wasserkocher muss ausgeschaltet sein, bevor er von der Basis genommen wird.

- Flyt aldrig apparatet ved at trække i netledningen, og sørg for, at ledningen ikke bliver sammenfiltret.
- Apparatet skal placeres på et stabilt og plant underlag.
- Efterlad aldrig apparatet uden opsyn.
- Dette apparat er kun til husholdningsbrug og kun til brug for det, som det er konstrueret til.
- Dette apparat må ikke anvendes af børn under 8 år. Dette apparat kan anvendes af børn på 8 år og opefter samt personer med reducerede fysiske, sansemæssige eller mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring eller viden vedrørende anvendelsen, hvis de overvåges eller instrueres i brugen af apparatet på en sikker måde samt forstår de medfølgende risici. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Hold apparatet og dets kabel væk fra børn på under 8 år. Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn, medmindre de er over 8 år og overvåges.
- For at undgå faren for elektrisk stød må netledning, stik eller apparatet ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker.
- Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i husholdninger og lignende steder så som:
 - Kantineområder i forretninger, kontorer og andre arbejdspladser.
 - Af kunder i hoteller, moteller og andre beboelsesmiljøer.
 - Miljøer som Bed and Breakfast.
 - Bondegårde.

- Børn må ikke lege med apparatet.
- Denne kedel må ikke bruges af børn. Sørg for, at kedlen og dens ledning er uden for børns rækkevidde.
- Hvis kedlen er overfyldt, kan der sprøjte kogende vand ud.
- Låget må ikke fjernes, mens vandet koger.
- Brug kun kedlen sammen med den medfølgende base.
- Forsigtig: Sørg for, at der er slukket for kedlen, før den løftes væk fra basen.
- For at undgå fare for elektrisk stød må ledningen, stikket eller kedlen ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker.
- ADVARSEL: Påfyldningsåbningen må ikke åbnes under brug.
- Varmeelementets overflade udsættes for restvarme efter brug.
- ADVARSEL: Alvorlige kvæstelser kan forekomme i tilfælde af misbrug af apparatet og tilbehør.

CE Dette produkt overholder overensstemmelseskravene i de gældende europæiske forordninger eller direktiver.

DE Dette symbol bruges til at markere materialer, der er beregnet til at komme i kontakt med fødevarer i EU, som defineret i forordning (EF) nr. 1935/2004.

Green Dot The Green Dot er et registreret varemærke tilhørende Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH og er beskyttet som varemærke over hele verden. Logoet må kun benyttes af kunder hos DSD GmbH med en gyldig brugskontrakt for varemærket eller af affaldshåndteringselskaber i Forbundsrepublikken Tyskland. Dette gælder også for tredjemands gengivelse af logoet i en ordbog, encyclopædi eller elektronisk database, indeholdende en referencemanual.

Der Grüne Punkt Produktet og emballagematerialerne er genanvendelige, underlagt udvidet producentansvar. Bortskaf det separat i henhold til symbolerne på pakken for bedre affaldsbehandling. Triman-logoet er kun gyldigt i Frankrig.

Der Grüne Punkt Det universelle genbrugssymbol, logo eller ikon er et internationalt anerkendt symbol, der bruges til at betegne genanvendelige materialer. Genbrugssymbolet er på offentligt domæne og er ikke et varemærke.

Der Grüne Punkt Affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr må ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Bortskaffes til genbrug, hvor sådanne faciliteter er tilgængelige. Kontakt din lokale myndighed eller lokale forhandler for at få råd om genbrug.

BESKRIVELSE AF DELE

- Dække
- Håndtag
- Tænd / sluk-kontakt med strømindikator lampe

FØR KEDLEN BRUGES FØRSTE GANG

- Fjern husholdningsapparatet og tilbehøret fra kassen. Fjern selvklæbende etiketter og beskyttelsesfolie eller plastik fra apparatet.
- Placer apparatet på en flad stabil overflade og sikr, at der er mindst 10 cm frit område omkring apparatet. Dette apparat er ikke egnet til installation i et skab eller til udendørs brug.
- Før kedlen bruges første gang, skal der koges en fuld kedel vand for at rense kedlen, og derefter skal dette vand hældes ud.
- Sæt netledningen i en stikkontakt. (Bemærk: Kontroller, at den spænding, der er angivet på apparatet, svarer til den lokale spænding, for apparatet tilsluttes strømforsyningen. Spænding 220 V – 240 V, 50 – 60 Hz).

BRUG

- Løft altid kedlen væk fra basen, når der skal fyldes vand på, for at undgå, at der drypper vand på basen.
- Vandniveauet i kedlen må aldrig overstige markeringen for maksimal påfyldning.

- Hvis der ikke er påfyldt nok vand, slår kedlen fra. Er der påfyldt for meget vand, kan det koge over. Tænd for kedlen ved at trykke på tænd/sluk-kontakten. Indikatorlampen lyser. Når vandet koger, slås tænd/sluk-kontakten automatisk fra.
- Hvis der utilsigtet tændes for kedlen, mens den er tom, sikrer beskyttelsen mod tærkogning automatisk for, at den slukkes. Når der påfyldes koldt vand, afkøles beskyttelsesmekanismen mod tærkogning, så kedlen kan bruges på almindelig vis.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

- Tag netskikket ud og vent til apparatet er helt kølet af, inden det rengøres.
- Brug en blød fugtet klud til at rengøre kedlens overflade.
- Rengør apparatet med en fugtig klud. Brug aldrig kraftige eller slibende rengøringsmidler, skuresvampe eller ståluld, som ødelægger apparatet.
- Kedlen og basen må aldrig nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker.
- Kedlen skal afkalkes regelmæssigt. Brug et afkalkningsmiddel, der er egnet til husholdningsapparater.
- Rens kedlen flere gange med rent vand efter afkalkning.

MILJØ

Der Grüne Punkt

Dette apparat må ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffaldet efter udjent brug, men skal afleveres på en genbrugsplads for elektronik og køkkenapparater. Dette symbol på apparatet, brugervejledningen og emballagen henviser til dette vigtige punkt. Materialerne, der er brugt i dette apparat, kan genbruges. Ved at genbruge brugte husholdningsapparater bidrager du med en væsentlig hjælp til beskyttelse af miljøet. Spørg dine lokale myndigheder hvor genbrugspladserne er placeret.

Støtteanordning Du kan finde al tilgængelig information og reservedele på www.tristar.eu!

FI Ohjekirja

TURVALLISUUS

- Jos turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta, valmistaja ei ole vastuussa vahingoista.
- Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, tulee valmistajan, huoltoedustajan tai vastaavan pätevyyden haltijan vaihtaa se, jotta vältytään sähköiskun vaaralta.
- Älä koskaan siirrä laitetta vetämällä johdosta ja varmista, ettei johto sotkeennu.
- Laite on asetettava vakaalle, tasaiselle alustalle.
- Käyttäjä ei saa jättää laitetta ilman valvontaa sen ollessa kytkettyinä verkkovirtaan.
- Laitetta saa käyttää vain kotitalouksien tarpeisiin ja vain sen alkuperäiseen käyttötarkoitukseen.
- Alle 8-vuotiaat lapset eivät saa käyttää tätä laitetta. Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää 8-vuotiaat ja sitä vanhemmat lapset sekä henkilöt, joilla on fyysisiä, aistillisia, henkisiä tai liikkuvuuteen liittyviä rajoitteita, tai joilla on puutteellinen kokemus tai tuntemus, mikäli heitä valvotaan ja ohjataan laitteen turvallisessa käytössä ja he ymmärtävät siihen liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Pidä laite ja sen virtajohto alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai suorittaa käyttäjähuoltoa laitteelle, elleivät he ole yli 8-vuotiaita ja valvottuina.
- Sähköiskujen välttämiseksi älä upota johtoa, pistoketta tai laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
- Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kotitalouksissa ja samankaltaisissa ympäristöissä, kuten:
 - Henkilöstön keittötiloissa kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa työympäristöissä.
 - Asiakkaiden käytössä olevissa tiloissa hotelleissa, motelleissa ja muissa asuinympäristöissä.
 - Majoituksen ja aamiaisien tarjoavissa ympäristöissä.
 - Maataloissa.

- Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella.
- Lapset eivät saa käyttää tätä laitetta. Pidä laite ja sen virtajohto lasten ulottumattomissa.
- Jos keitin on liian täynnä, siitä saattaa roiskua kiehuvaa vettä.
- Älä poista kannta veden kiehuessa.
- Käytä keittintä vain toimitetun alustan kanssa.
- Huomio: Varmista, että vedenkeitin on kytketty pois päältä ennen kuin poistat sen jalustastaan.
- Sähköiskujen välttämiseksi älä upota johtoa, pistoketta tai laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
- VAROITUS: Täyttöaukkoa ei saa avata käytön aikana.
- Lämmityselementin pinta on kuuma myös käytön jälkeen.
- VAROITUS: Laitteen ja sen lisävarusteiden väärinkäyttö voi johtaa vakaviin vammoihin.

CE

Tämä tuote täyttää sovellettavien eurooppalaisten asetusten tai direktiivien vaatimustenmukaisuutta koskevat määräykset.

DE

Tätä symbolia käytetään elintarvikkeiden kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvien materiaalien merkitsemiseen Euroopan unionissa asetuksen (EY) N:o 1935/2004 mukaisesti.

Green Dot

Green Dot on Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH:n rekisteröity tavaramerkki ja maailmanlaajuisesti suojattu tavaramerkki. Logoa saavat käyttää vain sellaiset DSD GmbH:n asiakkaat, joilla on voimassa oleva tavaramerkin käyttöoikeus, tai Saksan liittotasavallassa toimivat jätehuoltoyritykset. Tämä koskee myös kolmansien osapuolten suorittamaa logon jäljentämistä sanakirjassa, tietosanakirjassa tai sähköisessä tietokannassa, joka sisältää käsikirjan.

Der Grüne Punkt

Tuote ja pakkausmateriaalit voidaan kierrättää, valmistajan laajennetun vastuun alaisina. Hävitä ne erikseen kuvien pakkausymbolien mukaisesti jätteenkäsittelyn parantamiseksi. Triman-logo on voimassa vain Ranskassa.

Der Grüne Punkt

Yleinen kierrätyssymboli, -logo tai -kuvake on kansainvälisesti tunnustettu symboli, jota käytetään kierrätettävien materiaalien kuvaamiseen. Kierrätyssymboli on julkinen, se ei ole tavaramerkki.

Der Grüne Punkt

Sähkölaitejätettä ei saa hävittää talousjätteenä. Kierrättä siihen tarkoitetuissa tiloissa. Kysy kierrätysohjeita paikalliselta viranomaiselta tai paikallisesta myymälästä.

OSIEN KUVAUKSET

- Kansi
- Kahva
- Virtakytkin virran merkivalolla

ENNEN ENSIMMÄISTÄ KÄYTTÖÄ

- Ota laite ja lisävarusteet ulos paketista. Irrota laitteesta tarrat ja suojakalvo tai -muovi.
- Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle pinnalle ja varmista, että laitteen ympärillä on vähintään 10 cm vapaata tilaa. Laite ei sovellu asennettavaksi kaapin sisään tai ulos.
- Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä puhdista keitin keittämällä täysi keittimellinen vettä. Hävitä tämä vesi.
- Liitä virtajohto pistorasiaan. (Huomautus: Varmista ennen kytkemistä, että laitteeseen merkitty jännite vastaa paikallista verkkojännitettä. Jännite 220–240 V 50–60 Hz.

KÄYTTÖ

- Poista aina keitin jalustastaan täyttyessäsi sitä, jotta vettä ei pääse tippumaan jalustaan.
- Varmista, ettei veden taso koskaan ylitä enimmäistason merkkiä.
- Jos vettä on liian vähän, keitin sammuu, muuta jos vettä on liikaa, se voi kiehua yli. Kytke virta päälle painamalla päällä-/pois-kytkintä. Merkkivalo syttyy. Veden kiehumtaa päällä-/pois-kytkin palaa automaattisesti pois-asentoon.
- Jos laitteen virta kytketään päälle vahingossa keittimen ollessa tyhjä, kuivakiehuntasuojaus sammuttaa sen automaattisesti. Viileän veden lisääminen jäädyttää kuivakiehunnan suojaekanismin ja voit käyttää keittintä normaalisti.

PUHDISTUS JA YLLÄPITO

- Ennen puhdistusta irrota laite sähköverkosta ja odota, että laite viilenee.
- Puhdista laitteen kotelo pehmeällä, kostealla kankaalla.
- Puhdista laite kostealla liinalla. Älä koskaan käytä kovia tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita, hankaustyynyjä tai teräsvillaa, sillä ne vahingoittavat laitetta.
- Älä koskaan upota keittintä ja jalustaa veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
- Kalkkijäämät on poistettava laitteesta säännöllisesti. Käytä kotitalouslaitteisiin sopivaa kattilakiven poistotuotetta.
- Kalkinpoiston jälkeen huuhtele keitin useita kertoja puhtaalla vedellä.

YMPÄRISTÖ

Der Grüne Punkt

Tätä laitetta ei saa hävittää talousjätteiden mukana sen elinkaaren lopussa. Se on sen sijaan vietävä sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätyskeskukseen. Laitteessa, käyttöoppaassa ja pakkauksessa oleva symboli korostaa tätä tärkeää seikkaa. Tämän laitteen valmistusmateriaalit voidaan kierrättää. Kierrättämällä käytetyt talouslaitteet myötävaikutat tärkeään pyrkimykseen suojella ympäristöämme. Kysy paikallisilta viranomaisilta lisätietoja keräyspisteestä.

Tuki

Tiedot ja varaosat löydät osoitteesta www.tristar.eu!

NO Bruksanvisning

SIKKERHET

- Produsenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuell skade hvis du ikke overholder sikkerhetsinstruksjonene.
- Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den erstattes av produsenten, forhandleren eller tilsvarende kvalifisert personell for å unngå fare.
- Ikke flytt apparatet ved å dra i ledningen, og pass på at ledningen ikke blir floket.
- Apparatet må plasseres på et stabilt og jevnt underlag.
- Brukeren må ikke forlate apparatet uten tilsyn når det er tilkoblet strøm.
- Dette apparatet er bare for bruk i et hjem, og kun for de oppgaver apparatet er laget for.
- Dette apparatet skal ikke brukes av barn som er under 8 år. Apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover, av personer med fysisk, sensorisk eller mental funksjonshemming eller av personer som mangler nødvendig kunnskap eller erfaring, hvis disse ledes eller instrueres om hvordan de bruker apparatet på en sikker måte og forstår farene som foreligger. Barn må ikke leke med apparatet. Hold apparatet og ledningen utenfor rekkevidden til barn som er mindre enn 8 år. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn, med mindre de er over 8 år og under oppsyn.
- For å beskytte mot elektrisk støt, dypp aldri støpsel, ledning eller selve apparatet i vann eller andre væsker.
- Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i husholdninger og lignende bruksområder, som:
 - Kjøkkenområder for personale i butikker, på kontorer og andre arbeidsmiljøer.

- Av klienter på hoteller, moteller og andre boligmiljøer.
- Bed and breakfast-miljøer.
- Gårder.

- Barn må ikke leke med apparatet.
- Dette apparatet må ikke brukes av barn. Hold apparatet og strømledningen utenfor rekkevidde av barn.
- Hvis kjelen er overfylt kan kokende vann sprute ut.
- Ikke ta av lokket mens vannet koker.
- Vannkokeren må kun brukes med den medfølgende basen.
- Forsiktig: Kontroller at vannkokeren er slått av før den fjernes fra stativet.
- For å beskytte mot elektrisk støt, dypp aldri støpsel, ledning eller selve apparatet i vann eller andre væsker.
- ADVARSEL: Påfyllingsåpningen må ikke åpnes under bruk.
- Overflaten på varmeelementet er varm også en stund etter bruk.
- ADVARSEL: Det kan oppstå alvorlige skader hvis apparatet og tilbehøret brukes på feil måte.

CE

Dette produktet er i overensstemmelse med gjeldende europeiske forskrifter eller direktiver.

DE

Dette symbolet blir brukt for å merke materialer som er beregnet for å komme i kontakt med mat i Den europeiske union slik det er definert i forskriften (EC) No 1935/2004.

Green Dot

Grønt punkt er det registrerte varemerket til Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH og er beskyttet som et varemärke over hele verden. Logoen kan kun brukes av DSD GmbHs kunder som har en gyldig brukskontrakt for varemerket eller av avfallshåndteringselskaper som er engasjert i Forbundsrepublikken Tyskland. Dette gjelder også tredjeparts gjengivelse av logoen i en ordbok, et leksikon eller en elektronisk database som inneholder en referansehåndbok.

Der Grüne Punkt

Produktet og innpakkningsmaterialet er resirkulerbart og underlagt utvidet produsentansvar. Kast det for seg og følg de illustrerte symbolene på innpakningen for å bidra til bedre avfallshåndtering. Triman-logoen gjelder bare i Frankrike.

Der Grüne Punkt

Det universelle resirkuleringssymbolet, -logoen eller -ikonet er et internasjonalt anerkjent symbol som brukes til å merke resirkulerbare materialer. Resirkuleringssymbolet er offentlig eiendom og ikke et varemärke.

Der Grüne Punkt

Elektriske produkter skal ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet. Vennligst resirkuler der det finnes fasiliteter. Sjekk med lokale myndigheter eller din lokale butikk for råd om gjenvinning.

DELEBESKRIVELSE

- Deksel
- Håndtak
- Av/på-bryter med strømindikatorlampe

FØR FØRSTE GANGS BRUK

- Ta apparatet og delene ut av boksen. Fjern klistermerker, beskyttende folie eller plast fra apparatet.
- Plasser enheten på en flat og stabil overflate og sørg for at det er minst 10 cm fri plass rundt det. Dette apparatet egner seg ikke for montering i et skap eller for utendørs bruk.
- Før første gangs bruk må vannkokeren fylles helt med vann og la den koke dette for å rengjøre den, og deretter må vannet tømmes ut i vasken.
- Sett støpselet i stikkkontakten. (Merk: Kontroller at spenningen som er angitt på apparatet, samsvarer med den lokale spenningen, før apparatet kobles til. Spenning 220 V-240 V 50–60 Hz).

BRUK

- Løft alltid vannkokeren av fra basen når den fylles opp, slik at det ikke drypper vann ned på basen.
- Sørg for at vannivået aldri overstiger nivåmerket for maks vannmengde.
- Med utilstrekkelig mengde vann vil vannkokeren slå seg av, og med for mye vann vil den kunne koke over. Slå på apparatet ved å trykke på på/av-bryteren Lampen begynner å lyse. Når vannet koker, går på/av-bryteren automatisk til av-stilling.
- Hvis apparatet slås på utilsiktet når det er tomt, vil beskyttelsesanordningen for tørrkoking automatisk slå den av. Hvis du har i kaldt vann vil beskyttelsesanordningen kjøles ned, og vannkokeren kan brukes som normalt.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

- Før rengjøring må varmeevnens støpsel trekkes ut av kontakten og ovnen må være avkjølt før rengjøringen begynner.
- Bruk en myk og fuktet klut til å tørke av strøkejermet.
- Rengjør apparatet med en fuktig klut. Bruk aldri sterke eller slipende rengjøringsmidler, skureputer eller stålull, som vil skade apparatet.
- Senk aldri det vannkokeren ned i vann eller en annen væske.
- Apparatet bør regelmessig avkalkes. Bruk et avkalkingsmiddel som er egnet for husholdningsapparater.
- Skyll vannkokeren flere ganger med rent vann etter avkalking.

MILJØ

Der Grüne Punkt

Dette apparatet skal ved utløpet av sin brukstid ikke legges i husholdningsavfallet, men bli levert til en sentral for gjenvinning av elektriske og elektroniske husholdningsapparater. Dette symbolet på apparatet, bruksanvisningen og emballasjen gjør deg oppmerksom på dette. Materialene som er brukt i dette apparatet kan resirkuleres. Ved resirkulering av brukte husholdningsapparater gir du et viktig bidrag til beskyttelsen av vårt felles miljø. Spør dine lokale autoriteter etter informasjon om innsamlingssted.

Hjelp

Du finner all informasjon og reservedeler på www.tristar.eu.